No. 221, S.]

[Published June 2, 1927.

CHAPTER 169.

AN ACT to amend section 203.39, relating to the requirement for reasonable rates in fire insurance.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 203.39 is amended to read: 203.39 No company or other insurer against the risk of fire, lightning, windstorm, or sprinkler leakage, and no rating bureau shall fix or charge any rate for insurance upon property located in this state which is unreasonable or which discriminates unfairly between risks in the application of like charges and credits, or which discriminates unfairly between risks of essentially the same hazard and having substantially the same degree of protection. Variations in rates by territorial classification shall be uniform for all risks of the same class.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 31, 1927.

No. 300, S.]

[Published June 2, 1927.

CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (e) of subsection (4) of section 208.01 of the statutes, relating to religious, charitable and benevolent associations exempt from insurance laws.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (e) of subsection (4) of section 208.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (208.01) (4) (e) Nor to domestic lodges, orders, or associations of a purely religious, charitable, and benevolent description, which do not provide: (1) for a death benefit of * * not exceeding three hundred dollars; (2) or for disability benefits of more than one hundred and fifty dollars to any one person in any one year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 31, 1927.